__Mail to:

UNOFFICIAL COPY
o, AR

350 North LaSalle Street, Suite 900

Chicago, Hlinois 60610 Dock: 1023118042 Fep.
Eugene "Gene~ Moore HHSPeFeEg?bC,)(?o

Diamond Bank, FSB Oare: 0871912010 1250 Pt g, 1 611,
1051 Perimeter Drive

Schaumburg, 1L 60173

Attn: Vice President- Loan Operations

Cook County Recorder of Deags ——— e

FOQURTH MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS FOURTH MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS (this "Agreement") is made
effective as of the i dzy of August, 2010, by and among DAVID A. FOWLER and BO FOWLER
(jointly and severally, the “Borrower™) having an address at 2240 N. Leavitt St., Chicago, Hlinois 60647
and DIAMOND BANK, F58, its successors and assigns, having an address as set forth above
(“Lender™).

RECITALS:

A, Lender has heretofore Mayus’ 2. construction loan ("Loan") t¢  BRIDGEVIEW BANK
GROUP f/x/a Bridgeview Bank and Trust, as Trrais under Trust No. 1-2832 dated March 9, 2000 (the
"Trust") in the principal amount of ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND AND
00/100THS DOLLARS U S. (51.,810,000.00), as evidercad by a Promissory Note dated April 3, 2007, in
the principal amount of the Loan made payable by tl.e ' mst (defined below) to the order of Lender
{"Original Note") and a certain Construction Loan and Securiy Agreement (“Loan Agreement”) dated
April 3, 2007 from Trust in favor of the Lender which Origiral-Note. Borrower, the sole beneficiary,
terminated the Trust and assumed all obligations of the Trust under +he Original Note, the Mortgage
(defined below), the Assignment of Rents, the Loan Agreement ang-+the other Loan Documents (defincd
below) and transferred title to the Property (defined below) from the Mz to the Borrower and Lender
allowed Bofrower to terminate the Trust and assume all obligations of Trust vader the Original Note, the
Mortgage, the Assignment of Rents, the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents and to transfer
title to the Property from the Trust to the Borrower under that certain Modificaricn of L.oan Documents
dated May I, 2008 (“First Modification™) between Borrower and Lender. The Origina! Note was replaced
by that certain Promissory Note dated May 1, 2008 in the principal amount of $1,862, 77840 executed by
Borrower in favor of Lender under the terms of the First Modification. The Original Not< wwas further
replaced by that certain Second Amended and Restated Promissory Note dated May 1, 2502 in the
principal amount of $1,862,778.00 executed by Borrower in favor of Lender under the terms of the
Second Modification of Loan Documents dated May 1, 2009 (“Second Modification™) between Borrower
and Lender. The Original Note was further replaced by that certain Third Amended and Restated
Promissory Note dated August |, 2009 in the principal amount of $1,862,778.00 executed by Borrower in
favor of Lender (the “Note™) under the terms of the Third Modification of Loan Documents dated Angust
I, 2009 (“Third Modification™) between Borrower and Lender,

B. The Note is secured by, among other things, (i) that certain Mortgage dated Aprit 3,
2007, from Trust to Lender recorded with the Recorder of Deeds in Cook County, Illinois (the
"Recorder's Office"} on April 13, 2007, as Document No, 0710349043 (the "Mortgage"), which Mortgage
encumbers the rea) property and all improvements thereon legally described as Parcel [ on Exhibit A
hereto ("Property "), and (ii) that certain Assignment of Rents and Leases dated April 3, 2007, from Trust




1023118042 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to Lender and recorded with the Recorder's Office on April 13, 2007, as Document No. 0710349044 (the . .. __.. _
T e ssierore it of "Leases™y,” (7ii) that certain JuﬁF_—Mmﬁfggée dated April 3, 2007, from Bo Fowler to
Lender recorded with the Recarder of Deeds in Cook County, Illinois (the "Recorder’s Office") on April
13, 2007, as Document No. 0710349041 (the "Jynior Mortgage"), which Junior Mortgage encumbers the
real property and all improvements thercon legally described as Parcel Ij on Exhibit A_hereto ("Additional
Property"), (iv) that certain Junior Assignment of Rents and Leases dated April 3, 2007, from Bo Fowler
to Lender and recorded with the Recorder's Office on April 13, 2007, as Document No. 0710349042 (the
“Junior Assignment of Leases"), (iv) the personal Guaranty of Payment and Completion (the “Guaranty”)
of David A. Fowler and Bo Fowler (in such capacity, together, “Guarantor”), Buaranteeing payment and
performance of all obligations of Borrower under the Original Note and Loan Documents (as hereinafter
defined) (v) a Continuing Security Agreement ("Security Agreement™) dated August 1, 2009 execuled by
2416 W Sclhubert Inc., an IlHinois corporation (“Pledgor™), in favor of Lender, (vi) that certain Junior
Mortgage dzied August [, 2009 from David A. Fowler a/k/a Arden Fowler (“Second Mortgagor™} and Bo
Fowler to Lerder recorded with the Recorder's Office on September 15, 2000 as Document No.
0925816035 (the ‘Serond Junior Mortgage"; collectively with the Mortgage and Junior Mortgage, the
“Mortgages™), which'Secend Junior Mortgage encumbers the real property and all improvements thereon
legally described as Parcs} il on Exhibit B hereto and (vii} certain other loan documents (the Note, the
Mortgage, the Junior Mortgage, Second Junior Mortgage, the Junior Assignment of Leases, the Loan
Agreement, the Guaranty, the Assignment of Leases, First Modificatior:, Second Maodification, Third
Modification, Security Agreement and any other document evidencing, sccuring and guarantying the
Loan, in their original form and as anen led, are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Loan
Documents™),

C. The current outstanding principal balance of the Note is $1.841,826.43.

D. Borrower now desires to amend the Lopit Documents in order to induce Lender to extend
the Maturity Date of the Loan to November 1, 2010, and't¢rider is willing to so extend the maturity date
of the Loan until November 1, 2010 and on the terms and coridiiions more fully set forth hereinafter and
the Amended Note (defined below).

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of (i) the facts set forth hereinalove (which are hereby
incorporated into and made 2 part of this Agreement), (ii) the agreements by Lendsi and Borrower to
modify the Loan Documents, as provided herein, (iti) Borrower's agreement to pay Lende: »i! of Lender's
reasonable attorneys fees and costs in connection with this Agreement, {iv) the covenants'and agreements
contained herein, and (v) for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Extension of the Maty rity Date. Lender and Borrower agree that the Maturity Date for
the Loan shall hereby be amended and extended from August 1, 2010 until November 1, 2010. All

references in any and all Loan Documents to “Maturity Date” or words of similar import shall now mean
November 1, 2010,

2. Amendment of Note. The Note shall be further amended and restated by that certain
Fourth Amended and Restated Promissory Note of even date herewith in the principal amount of
51.862,778.00 executed by Borrower in favor of Lender ("Amended Note™). As of the date hereof, the

2.




1023118042 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Amended Note shall be substituted for and replace _ig_rilswe_qvtj_l"g_ly_t_h_q;jiistﬂigg_NgLQ_as,exidsm,oﬁ.tha_-----4

amountsdue and owing T Lender, and the existing Note shall be canceled by Lender. All refercnces in
any and all Loan Documents to “Note™ or words of similar import shall now mean the Amended Note.

Notwi!hstanding any other provision of the Loan Documents, the interest rate applicable to the Loan shall
be as set forth in the Amended Note.

3. Continuing Validity, Except as expressly modified above, Firse Modification, Second
Modification and Third Modification, the terms of the onginal Mortgages shall remain unchanged and in
full force and effect and are legally valid, binding, and enforccable in accordance with their respective
terms. Consent by Lender to this Agreement does not waive Lender’s rights to require strict performance
of the Morgages as amended above nor obligate Lender to make any future modifications, Nothing in
this Agreerient shall constitute a satisfaction of the Note, Amended Note or other credit agreement
secured by tae Mortgages. [t is the intention of Lender {o retain as liable all parties to the Mortgages and
all parties, malers and endorsers to the Amended Note, including accommodation parties, unless a party
is expressly releaded by Lender in writing. Any maker or endorser, including accommodation makers,
shall not be released bv virtue of this Agreement, If any person who signed the original Mortgages does
not sign this Agreemen then ali persons signing below acknowledge that this Agreement is given
condittonally, based on the reprasentation to Lender that the non-signing person consents to the changes
and provisions of this Agreemeat or otherwise will not be released by it. This waiver applies not enly io
any initial extension or modificati m, Lut also to all such subsequent actions. Borrower hereby ratifies,
confirms and approves its assumption of all the labilities of the Trust under the Loan and Loan
Documents. Borrower confirms that Borrower is the owner of the Property and that title to the Property is
in the Borrower's name.

7. Construction Mortgage. The Mortgages constitute a “construction mortgage™ for the
purposes of Sections 9334 and 2A-309 of the Unitsio Commercial Code, as those sections have been
adopted by the State of Tllinojs.

8. Construction Loan. If some or all of the precccds of the Loan creating the Indebtedness
are to be used to construct or complete construction of any {mpiovements on the Property, the
Improvements shall be completed no later than the malurity date of th¢ Amended Note (or such earlier
date as Lender may reasonably establish) and Borrower shali pay in-fufi-a!l costs and expenses in
connection with the work. Lender will disburse loan proceeds under such teris aud conditions as Lender
may deem reasonably hecessary to insure that the interest created by the Mortaiges shall have priority
over 2ll posgible liens, including those of material suppliers and workmen. Lender riay\require, among
other things, that disbursement requests be supported by receipted bill, expense a1fd=vis. waivers of
liens, construction progress reports, and such other documentation ag Lender inay reasonabiv reguest,

thereunder. Each Guaranty continues to be the valid and binding obligation of Guarantor, enforceable in
accordance with its terms and Guarantor has no claims or defenses to the enforcement of the rights and
remedies of Lender thereunder, except as provided in each Guaranty.




1023118042 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

10. Borrewer Representations and Stigulations-m7BQ£QE_QI#SE.CQMLMDHgag0L~ElEdg9F -—-

T T T T and Guaramter acknowTedge, agree, represent and warrant as follows:

{a) The Amended Note and all other Loan Documents constitute valid and legally binding
obligations of Borrower, Second Mortgagor, Pledgor and Guarantor, as applicable, and
are enforceable to their full extent against Borrower, Second Mortgagor, Pledgor and
Guarantor, as applicable, and the collateral granted therein in accordance with the terms

(b Borrower, Second Mortgagor, Pledgor and Guarantor hereby waive and release any and
2ll claims and defenses, whether legal or equitable, or by way of offsel, recoupment or
¢ounterclaim that any of Botrower, Second Mortgagor, Pledgor and Guarantor hereto
has, o» may have against Lender, relating in any way 1o Note, the Loan Agreement, the
Mortgage' the other Loan Documents and/or any other documents securing or relating to
the Loan, by rcason of any maiter, cause or thing whatsoever occurring, including breach
of good faith an . fuir dealing by Lender.

(©) The party or parties who exceute this Agreement on behalf of the Borrower and Pledgor
have the authority to (o <o and that the same is the legally binding act of the Borrower,
Pledgor and each of them

{d) There exists no defenses, whetker a: law or equity to the repayment of the Amended
Note, or any of Borrower’s, Second Mortgagor's, Pledgor’s or Guarantor’s obligations
under any of the other Loan Documenis

11. Borrower and Guarantor’s Releases. ‘Borsower, Second Mortgagor, Pledgor and
Guarantor and cach of them, in consideration of the execution-ui thig A greement, and the performance of
ail terms contained herein to be performed by Lender, and other gooa and valuable consideration, the
receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby remis<; release and forever discharge,
and by these presents, do for their successors, assigns, heirs, adninisivators, executors, personal
represenfatives, agents, grantees, and successors in interest, remise, release adii iwrever discharge Lender
and its respective successors, assigns, heirs, administrators, officers, personal representatives, attorneys,
agents and successors in interest, from all actions, suits, causes of action, damages, sXpenses, liabilities,
claims, accounts and demands, whatsoever, whether or not well-founded in fact orin12% which they
have, have had, or at any time may have, conld have, or might have but for the exelution of this
Agreement, asserted against Lender, for or by reason of or in respect of any maiter, cat'se or thing
whatsoever, whether known or unknown, developed or undeveloped, past, present or future o waether
permanent, continuing or otherwise, arising out of or connected with the Loan, the Amended Note. and
the other Loan Documents, including this Agreement.

12. Waiver. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as a waiver of or acquiescence to
any other Events of Defaylt (as defined in the Loan Documents), which shall continue in existence subject
only to Lender’s agreement, as set forth herein, not 10 enforce its remedies for a limited period of time.




1023118042 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

obligation on the part of Lender to extend, modify or waive any term or condition of the Toan . __ __
_-_—-----—«r—r———r—rf—v-Dﬂe’cmtents:Trr(dj’g'rVE'f‘i's‘e"TG—ah? defenses or counterclaims to Lender's right to compel payment of the

Loan or to otherwise enforce its rights and remedies under the Amended Note, and any other Loan

Documents, Except as expressly limited herein, Lender hereby expressly reserves all of its rights and

respect to such defaults,

13. Con dién s reced m t As conditions precedent to the agreements contained herein,
Borrower and Guarantor shall pay to Lender all out-of-pocket recording costs and expenses incurred by
Lender in connection with this Agreement, including, without limitation, title charges, recording fees,
appraiss’ fees and attorneys' fees and expenses, and shall execute and deliver to Lender and cause al]
other partiei~to this Agreement to execute and deliver to Lender, as applicable, this Agreement, the
Amended Nite and all other documents and instrument required by Lender in connection herewith.

14. Ripzerentations and Warranties of Borrower and Guarantor. Borrower, Second
Mortgager, Pledgor and. Gnarantor hereby represent, covenant and watrant to Lender as follows:

{a) The representations and Wwarranties in the Amended Note, the Loan Agreement,
the Mortgages and the riher Loan Documents and in the Loan Documents ate true and cosrect as
of the date hereof,

(b) There is currently no Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Documents and the
Loan Documents) under the Note, t'ie Mortgage or the other Loan Documents and none of
Borrower Second Mortgagor, Pledgor or Guirantor knows of any event or circumstance which
with the giving of notice or passing of time; #i-both, would constitute an Event of Default under
the Amended Note, the Mortgages or the other-L~an Documents,

{c) The Loan Docurnents are in ful] force and effect and, following the execution and
delivery of this Agreement, they continue to be the iegal._valid and binding obligations of
Borrower, Second Mortgagor, Pledgor and Guarantor, as (pplicable, enforceable in accordance
with their respective terms, subject to limitations imposed by geréra! principles of equity.

(d) There has been no material adverse change in e Tinancial condition of
Berrower, Second Mortgagor, Pledgor, Guarantor or any other party whose financial statement
has been delivered to Lender in connection with the Loan from the daie 47 the most recent
financial statement received by Lender.

(e) As of the date hereof, none of Borrower Second Mortgagor, (Pledgor or
Guarantor has any claims, counterciaims, defenses, or set-offs with respect to the Loin or the
Loan Documents, as modified herein,

{H The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the performance of the Loan
Documents, as modified herein, have been duly authorized by all requisite action by or on behalf
of Borrower, Second Mortgagor, Pledgor and Guarantor, This Agreement has been duly
executed and delivered on behalf of Borrower, Second Mortgagor, Pledgor and Guarantor.

(&) This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their
respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.




1023118042 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(h) Any references to the "Note", the "Morigage” or the "Loan_Documents! o —_
Treontdined in any of the Loan Documents shall be deemed to refer to the Amended Note, the

applicable Mortgage and the other Loan Documents, as amended hereby. The paragraph and

include the masculine, feminine and ncuter genders. Any word herein which is expressed in the

singular or plural shall be deemed, whenever appropriate in the context, to include the plural and
the singular.

(i) This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which, when
-akin together, shall constitute one original Agreement,

I5. Miscellan ou s

(a) Tlus‘Agreement shail be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of Illinois

(b) This Agreeriert_<hall not be construed more strictly against Lender than against
Borrower, Second Mortzagor. Pledgor or Guarantor merely by virtue of the fact that the same has
been prepared by counsel for ~ender, it being recognized that Borrower, Second Mortgagor,
Pledgor, Guarantor and Lende: héve contributed substantially and materially to the preparation of
this Agreement, and Borrower Second Mortgagor, Pledgor, Guarantor and Lender each
acknowledge and waive any ¢laim coinesting the existence and the adequacy of the consideration
given by the other in entering into this” Ayreement. Each of the parties to this Agreement
represents that it has been advised by its rospective counsel of the legal and practical effect of this
Agreement, and recognizes that it is executing 2ad delivering this Agreement, intending thereby
to be legally bound by the terms and provisions #eienf, of its own free will, without promises or
threats or the exertion of duress upon it. The sigus‘ories hereto state that they have rcad and
understand this Agreement, that they intend to be legziiy bound by it and that they expressly
warrant and represent that they are duly authorized and empiwer:d to execute it.

{c) Borrower, Second Mortgagor, Pledgor, Guarantor and Lerder each acknowledges that
there are no other understandings, agreements or representations, eith< orzl or written, express or
implied, that are not embodied in the Loan Documents and this Agreemient, which collectively
represent a complete integration of all prior and coniemporan¢ous agreements «id, understandings
of Borrower, Second Mortgagor, Pledgor, Guarantor and Lender; and ‘*hat 2% such prior
understandings, agreements and Tepresentations are hercby modified as sed Jorth in this
Agreement. Except as expressly modified hereby, the terms of the Loan Docunieats are and
remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

(dj This Agreement shalt be binding on and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their
respective successors, assigns, and personal representatives, except to the extent of any contrary
provision in this Agreement. Each party mtends that this Agreement, in all respects, shall be
deemed and construed o have been prepared mutually by all parties, and it is expressly agreed
that any uncertainty and ambiguity existing herein shall not be construed more strictly against one
party ot the other againsi the other party. If any part or any provision of this Agreement shall be
determined to be invalid under any applicable law or the regulation, the remaining part of this




1023118042 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(e} As used herein, Borrower, Second Mortgagor, Pledgor and Guarantor shall be deemed,
whenever appropriate in the context, to include the singular and plural. If this Agreement is

executed by more than one party as Borrower, Second Mortgagor, Pledgor or Guarantor, the
liability of such parties shall be joint and several,

f) Each party to this Agreement agrees to perform any further acts and execute any
documents that may be reasonably necessary to effect the purposes of this Agreement.

(g) Time is of the essence of Borrower's, Second Mortgagor’s, Pledgor’s and Guarantor's
obligations under this Agreement,

16, Bindipg Effect. This Agrecment shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the
parties hereto and their fespective successors, assigns, and personal Irepresentatives, except to the extent
of any contrary provision i this Agreement, Each party intends that this Agreement, in all respects, shall
be deemed and construed to Yiave heen prepared mutually by all parties, and it is expressly agreed that any
uncertainty and ambiguity existing herein shall not be construed more strictly against one party or the
other against the other party. If aity purt or any provision of this Agreement shall be determined to be
invalid under any applicable law or tie regulation, the remaining part of this Agreement, that can be
separated from the invalid, unenforceable Jrovicions, shall be in full force and effect.

17. No Novation. This Agreement snall not be deemed or construed to be a satisfaction,
reinstatement, novation, or release of the Loan vr pfany of the other Loan Documents, or, except as
expressly provided herein, nor shall it be deemed a waivir by Lender of any of the rights of Lender under
the Note (or the Amended Note) or any of the other Loai D Jscuments, or at law or in equity, and shall not
be construed as a repayment or novation of the Note.,

18. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed ia an/ number of counterparts, and by
different parties hereto in Scparate counterparts, each of which when so execuled and delivered (whether
by facsimile transmission or otherwise) shall be deemed an original, buat 3% such counterparts together
shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

[signature page attached]




- = ————— day and-year firstabove wrine; - -

1023118042 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF., the parties hereto have > duly. executed this Apreement dated as of the

BORROWER/GUARANTOR: LENDER:

DIAMOND BA FSB

sl f Tl o Wt

DAVID A. FOWLER Tis: ~
). —
oo s le )
BO FOWLER
Agreed:
Pledgor:

2416 W Schubert, Inc., an Hlinois corporaL’'on

o Dol A Tl full o

David A. Fowler a/k/a Arden Fowler, President

Second Mortgagor:

bpodd Atrf Job Bl

David A, Fowler a/k!a/rden Fowler




STATE OF ILLINOIS )

1023118042 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

78S,
COUNTY OF COOK )

e

DO HEREBY CERTIFY that __i2p [N

FSB, known to me (o be the same
_VNit% President, appeared befo
delivered the said instrument as his

Diamond Bank, FSB, for the uses and purposes

dlert

L \G\'\-ﬂ 660.((}\2&!9__, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid,

\ j[tLé president of Diamend Bank,

person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such

re me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and
own free and voluntary acts, and as the frec and voluntary act of

therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this ll day of A_u;ﬁt___, 2010,

My Commission Expires:

oLligll3

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
} S8.
COUNTY OF (00K

) quj z:W"'

LRSS S I E LT 2 Py

£
NOW

DO HEREBY CERTIFY that DAVID A. FOWLER and BO FO
persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeares

I, /ﬁ/f/fﬂ/l//‘(}’;;’ a Notary Public in and

ublic

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
J.C. SCARDULLO
Notary Public, State of llinols
8 My Commission Expires

21 said County in the State aforesaid,

WLER, known to me to be the same

hefore me this day in person

and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as theiy own. free and voluntary acts,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this _/_Q% day ofﬁ_@"‘ff:zm G.

My Commission Expires:

O3

Notary Public

' QFFICIAL

S-EAL"

KAREN WILLIAMS

T e S ? = i




1023118042 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

5 I O

COUNTY oF (I )

r
1 AEFM (//1/44”25' » a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that David A. Fowler a/k/a Arden Fowler

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this L(é day of /‘@”“7‘_010.

My Commission Expires:

. ¥ "OFFIC
- o 05/90/3 g KAREN WILLIAMS

Notary Public, State of lllinois g

My Comrmission Expires G7/08/13

L S

AR

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS.
COUNTY OF fo0¥-

Shan PSP S I

T L)
1, _&‘mm //IQV _» & Notary Public in za¢ tar said County in the State aforesaid,

DO HEREBY CERTIFY that David A. Fowler a/k/a Arden Fuwler. -< president of 2416 W Schubert
Inc. known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to/the feiegoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivérca the said instrument as his

own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of such compary, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this 40 day of /4%/9‘:, 2010.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

013 /203 ¥ OFFICIAL

KAREN WILLIAMS

Notary Public, State of lliinois
mimission Expires 07/08/13

-10-




1023118042 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A - e o e

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL I:
LOT 24 IN BLOCK 32 IN ALBERT CROSBY AND OTHERS SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF

THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

P.LN. 17:25-407-043.0000

COMMONLY }NOWN AS: 2700 N, WESTERN, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

PARCEL 1II:

LOT 25 IN BLOCK 32 IN ALLBZRT CROSBY AND OTHERS SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 172 OF
THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 'N COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

P.LN. 13-25.407-023

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 2416 W. SCHUBEFT, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60647

-11-




-

1023118042 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

Legal Description:

LOT 21 IN BLOCK 8 IN HOLSTEIN, A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST % OF THE NORTHWEST % OF
SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COLINTY, ILLINOIS.

Permanent index No.:  14-31-113-033

Common Address: 224014 Leavitt St., Chicago, IL 60647

-12-




